

No. 07-552

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P. & AT&T CORP.,

Petitioners

v.

APCC SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
DONALD J. RUSSELL
DAMON W. TAAFFE
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner & Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

MICHAEL W. WARD
*Ward & Ward, P.C.
3701 Algonquin Road
Suite 450
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
(224) 764-3100*

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT	1
A. Regulatory Background	2
B. The Assignments, The Separate Agree- ment Governing Proceeds Of Litigation, And Initial Proceedings Below	5
C. Decisions Below	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. RESPONDENTS WERE GIVEN ALL RIGHTS, TITLE, AND INTEREST IN THE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE	16
A. The Terms Of The Assignments Are Clear and Unequivocal	17
B. Under The Assignments, The Aggrega- tors Possess Unfettered Legal Title To Claims And Proceeds And Possess Plenary Authority Over The Litigation	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS —continued

	Page
1. Respondents Possess Plenary Authority Over The Litigation	19
2. Respondents Have Legal Title To Litigation Proceeds And—Vis-à-Vis Petitioners—Legal Authority To Direct Proceeds As They See Fit	21
C. The Assignments Are Irrevocable	22
II. ASSIGNEES-FOR-COLLECTION HAVE STANDING WHEN THEY HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED TITLE TO CLAIMS	24
A. The Reasoning Of <i>Vermont Agency</i> Shows That Assignees’ Standing Does Not Depend On Their Intended Use Of Proceeds	24
B. Assignees-for-Collection Have A Long History Of Being Allowed To Pursue Claims In Federal Court	30
1. Federal Courts Have Routinely Entertained Suits By Assignees-For-Collection	31
2. <i>Titus, Spiller</i> , And Real-Party-In-Interest Cases Are Relevant To Standing	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS —continued

	Page
3. No Authority Supports Petitioners’ Contention That Assignees-For- Collection Lack Standing	39
C. None of the Recognized Rationales For The Standing Doctrine Justifies Deny- ing Standing To Assignees-For- Collection, As Either A Prudential Or A Constitutional Matter	42
D. Respondents’ Use Of A Traditional Form Of Litigation Is Not An End Run Around The Protections Of Relatively Recent Innovations Such As Class Actions And Associational Standing . .	44
III. THERE ARE NO CASE-SPECIFIC REASONS TO DENY RESPONDENTS STANDING	48
A. Ordinary Discovery Disputes Are Not A Reason to Deny Standing, And The Courts Below Are Capable Of Resolving The Disputes In This Case	48
1. Petitioners’ and <i>Amici’s</i> Alleged Diffi- culties With Discovery Are Over- stated And Easily Handled By Trial Courts	48
2. The Information Necessary To Prove Liability And Damages Is Already In Petitioners’ Possession	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS —continued

	Page
B. Recognizing Respondents’ Standing Does Not Deprive Petitioners Of Approp- riate Means To Pursue Any Legiti- mate Counterclaims They May Have . .	55
CONCLUSION	57
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997)	12, 26, 28
<i>Ambler v. Eppinger</i> , 137 U.S. 480 (1890)	32
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Communications Co., L.P.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2094 (2007)	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	43
<i>Chiropractic Coop Ass’n v. American Medical Ass’n</i> , 867 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	39
<i>D&B Telephones, Inc., et al. v. Qwest Communications Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 03-1443 (D.D.C.)	47
<i>Deshler v. Dodge</i> , 57 U.S. 622 (1853)	32
<i>Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. v. Metrophones Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1513 (2007)	2
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gulfstream III Associates, Inc. v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 995 F.2d 425 (3d Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Hahn v. Oregon Physicians’ Service</i> , 786 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792)	40
<i>In re Fine Paper Litig.</i> , 632 F.2d 1081 (3d Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Ass’n, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	34
<i>Klamath Lake Pharmaceutical Ass’n v. Klamath Medical Serv. Bureau</i> , 701 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	40
<i>National Motor Freight Traffic Ass’n v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 246 (1963)	45
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883)	41
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938)	41
<i>Pacific Coast Agricultural Export Ass’n v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1975)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850)	32
<i>Shoecraft v. Trustees of International Improvement Fund</i> , 124 U.S. 730 (1888)	32
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	40
<i>Spiller v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920)	2, 16, 28, 33
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	24, 29, 30, 40
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. Allnet Communications Services, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	45
<i>Titus v. Wallick</i> , 306 U.S. 282 (1939)	16, 19, 26, 28, 33
<i>Turner v. Bank of North Am.</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 8 (1799)	31-32
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	43
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 528 U.S. 1015 (1999)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waite v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902)	33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	25, 29, 37, 42
<i>Williams v. Nottawa</i> , 104 U.S. 209 (1881)	33
<i>Welch v. Mandeville</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 233 (1816)	32
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	12, 36
<i>Woodside v. Beckham</i> , 216 U.S. 117 (1910) . . .	41, 42
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	11
 <u>Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:</u>	
U.S. CONST. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	12
47 U.S.C. § 226(c)(1)(B)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)	51
FED. R. CIV. P. 17(a)	12, 13, 36, 37
FED. R. CIV. P. 19	56
FED. R. CIV. P. 22	56
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	46
<u>Administrative Materials:</u>	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1310	52
47 C.F.R. § 64.1310(a) (1996)	51
<i>APCC Servs., Inc. v. NetworkIP, LLC</i> , 22 F.C.C.R. 4286 (2007)	4, 54
<i>Bell Atlantic-Delaware, Inc. v. Frontier Communications Services, Inc.</i> , Mem. Op. & Order, 16 F.C.C.R. 8112 (2001)	51
<i>Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , First Report and Order, 11 F.C.C.R. 20,541 (1996)	2, 51, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 13 F.C.C.R. 4998 (Common Carrier Bureau 1998)</i>	53
<i>Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Second Order on Reconsideration, 16 F.C.C.R. 8098 (2001)</i>	52
<i>Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Fifth Order on Reconsideration and Order on Remand, 17 F.C.C.R. 21,274 (2002)</i>	4
<i>Policies and Rules Concerning Operator Service Access and Pay Telephone Compensation, 7 F.C.C.R. 3251 (1992)</i>	4
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
6 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Assignments</i>	34
II BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Br. for the Respondent, 1986 WL 728213, <i>International Union, United Automobile Workers v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986) (No. 84-1777)	45
Br. in Opp., <i>Global Crossing Telecom- munications, Inc. v. Metrophones Telecom- munications</i> , No. 05-705	3
Charles E. Clark & Robert M. Hutchins, <i>The Real Party in Interest</i> , 34 YALE L.J. 259 (1925)	32, 38
6A C.J.S. <i>Assignments</i>	34
Declaration of Ruth Jaeger, filed July 15, 2003, in <i>APCC Services, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cable & Wireless, Inc.</i> , Civ. Action No. 1:02 CV 0158 (ESH)	8, 23, 56
1 JASON H.P. KRAVITT, <i>SECURITIZATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS</i> (2d ed. 2002)	41
Hon. Edmund Randolph, <i>Commissioners of the Bank of the United States</i> , 1 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 19 (1791)	31
Hon. Edmund Randolph, <i>Interest on Certificates for 1791</i> , 1 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 17 (1791)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Remarks by Stanton D. Anderson, Paris Class Action Conference (Apr. 13, 2005), http://www.uschamber.com/press/speeches/2005/050413ParisClassActionConference.htm	46
Supplemental Br. for Petitioner, 1999 WL 1101312, <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) (No. 98-1828)	25, 26
Supplemental Br. for the United States, 1999 WL 1086464, <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) (No. 98-1828)	26, 28
U.S. Chamber of Commerce 2005-2006 National Business Agenda, http://www.uschamber.com/NR/rdonlyres/eozchhhftscl7qgxsektgbhlmzwerwz7hiaunujhkf7jkn5gf4gxzllvrlrasivzw2gihrqns7ysuazm3xar7ttzzwe/2005-2006_NBA_Report.pdf	46
Hon. William Wirt, <i>The Saline Bank of Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 214 (1818)	36
6A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1990)	34, 36, 37, 56
